
Created in 

Graduated Fixed Penalty & Deposit (GFPD) Notices Issued 
To Drivers by Operator Vehicle Nationality Between 28 May 09 and 10 Nov 09 

Value of GFPD Notices issued to Drivers by Notice Scheme 

Notice Type	 Amount per Notice Type (£) 

BFPN01 - UK Resident Driver 831,060.00 
FDEN01 - Court Deposit 128,400.00 
FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver 1,154,580.00 
Grand Total	 2,114,040.00 

Value of GFPD Notices Issued to Drivers by Operator Vehicle Nationality 

Amount per 
Notice Type Country Notice Type (£) 

BFPN01 - UK Resident Driver	 Austria 400.00 
Belgium 1,830.00 
Bulgaria 1,030.00 
Croatia 60.00 
Czech Republic 910.00 
France 460.00 
Germany 1,090.00 
Guernsey 200.00 
Hungary 500.00 
Ireland 20,790.00 
Isle of Man 210.00 
Italy 450.00 
Latvia 60.00 
Lithuania 410.00 
Luxembourg 30.00 
Netherlands 11,180.00 
Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 46,160.00 
Poland 1,280.00 
Portugal 750.00 
Romania 1,380.00 
Russia 120.00 
Slovakia 30.00 
Spain 1,230.00 
Sweden 290.00 
Switzerland 400.00 
Turkey 120.00 
United Kingdom of Great Britain an 739,690.00 

BFPN01 - UK Resident Driver Total	 831,060.00 
FDEN01 - Court Deposit	 Austria 300.00 

Belarus 300.00 
Belgium 2,700.00 
Bosnia-Herzegovina 300.00 
Bulgaria 1,800.00 
Czech Republic 900.00 
Estonia 9,000.00 
France 1,500.00 
Germany 2,400.00 
Greece 3,600.00 
Guernsey 1,200.00 
Hungary 4,800.00 
Ireland 27,000.00 
Italy 3,900.00 
Lithuania 5,700.00 
Netherlands 2,400.00 
Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 4,200.00 
Poland 22,200.00 
Portugal 9,900.00 
Romania 2,100.00 
Slovakia 9,600.00 
Slovenia 2,400.00 
Spain 1,200.00 
United Kingdom of Great Britain an 9,000.00 

FDEN01 - Court Deposit Total	 128,400.00 
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FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver 

FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 

Austria 
Belarus 
Belgium 
Bosnia-Herzegovina 
Bulgaria 
Croatia 
Cyprus 
Czech Republic 
Denmark 
Estonia 
Finland 
France 
Germany 
Greece 
Hungary 
Iceland 
Ireland 
Isle of Man 
Italy 
Latvia 
Liechtenstein 
Lithuania 
Luxembourg 
Macedonia 
Malta 
Moldova 
Morocco 
Netherlands 
Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 
Norway 
Other Country not listed 
Poland 
Portugal 
Romania 
Russia 
Slovakia 
Slovenia 
Spain 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Turkey 
Ukraine 
United Kingdom of Great Britain an 
Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 

11,630.00 
180.00 

21,410.00 
6,150.00 

32,110.00 
3,490.00 
1,630.00 

40,720.00 
3,460.00 
4,610.00 

750.00 
22,770.00 

108,110.00 
6,550.00 

51,530.00 
1,180.00 

160,390.00 
200.00 

67,740.00 
8,290.00 

200.00 
40,370.00 
2,610.00 
3,760.00 
1,190.00 

640.00 
590.00 

66,120.00 
19,420.00 

150.00 
1,850.00 

157,720.00 
30,550.00 
62,380.00 

90.00 
37,110.00 
29,190.00 
92,240.00 

850.00 
1,400.00 

32,050.00 
2,750.00 

18,300.00 
150.00 

1,154,580.00 
Grand Total 2,114,040.00 

Notes: 

1. Graduated Fixed Penalty & Deposit Notices are issued to drivers and not operators. 
2. UK resident drivers are those drivers who can prove during the roadside encounter that they have a valid UK resident address. 

Report produced as at 19/11/2009 Ref. CIS 1708 
(Please quote the above Ref in all correspondence) 
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