



Graduated Fixed Penalty & Deposit (GFPD) Notices Issued To Drivers by Operator Vehicle Nationality Between 28 May 09 and 10 Nov 09

Value of GFPD Notices issued to Drivers by Notice Scheme

Notice Type	Amount per Notice Type (£)
BFPN01 - UK Resident Driver	831,060.00
FDEN01 - Court Deposit	128,400.00
FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver	1,154,580.00
Grand Total	2,114,040.00

Value of GFPD Notices Issued to Drivers by Operator Vehicle Nationality

		Amount per
Notice Type	Country	Notice Type (£)
BFPN01 - UK Resident Driver	Austria	400.00
	Belgium	1,830.00
	Bulgaria	1,030.00
	Croatia	60.00
	Czech Republic	910.00
	France	460.00
	Germany	1,090.00
	Guernsey	200.00
	Hungary	500.00
	Ireland	20,790.00
	Isle of Man	210.00
	Italy	450.00
	Latvia	60.00
	Lithuania	410.00
	Luxembourg	30.00
	Netherlands	11,180.00
	Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa	
	Poland	1,280.00
	Portugal	750.00
	Romania	1,380.00
	Russia	120.00
	Slovakia	30.00
	Spain	1,230.00
	Sweden	290.00
	Switzerland	400.00
	Turkey	120.00
	United Kingdom of Great Britain an	
BFPN01 - UK Resident Driver Total		831,060.00
FDEN01 - Court Deposit	Austria	300.00
	Belarus	300.00
	Belgium	2,700.00
	Bosnia-Herzegovina	300.00
	Bulgaria	1,800.00
	Czech Republic	900.00
	Estonia	9,000.00
	France	1,500.00
	Germany	2,400.00
	Greece	3,600.00
	Guernsey	1,200.00
	Hungary	4,800.00
	Ireland	27,000.00
	Italy	3,900.00
	Lithuania	5,700.00
	Netherlands	2,400.00
	Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa	
	Poland	22,200.00
	Portugal	9,900.00
	Romania	2,100.00
	Slovakia	9,600.00
	Slovenia	2,400.00
	Spain	1,200.00
	United Kingdom of Great Britain an	
FDEN01 - Court Deposit Total		128,400.00

Belarus	FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver	Austria	11,630.00
Bosnia-Herzegovina 6,150.00 Bulgaria 32,110.00 Croatia 3,490.00 Cyprus 1,630.00 Czech Republic 40,720.00 Denmark 3,480.00 Estonia 4,610.00 Finland 750.00 France 22,770.00 Germany 108,110.00 Greece 6,550.00 Hungary 51,530.00 Iceland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Islaby 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Libertenstein 20,000 Libertenstein 20,000 Libertenstein 20,000 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Morocco 590.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 1,9420.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 1,9420.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 1,950.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Romania 62,380.00 Romania 62,380.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Swi			
Bulgaria 32,110.00		3	,
Croatia 3,490.00 Cyprus 1,630.00 Czech Republic 40,720.00 Denmark 3,460.00 Estonia 4,610.00 Finland 750.00 France 22,770.00 Germany 108,110.00 Greece 6,550.00 Hungary 51,530.00 Iceland 1,180.00 Ireland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Lichtenstein 200.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 66,120.00 Morrocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Nortwery 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Romania 62,380.00 Romania 62,380.00 Slovakia			
Cyprus		· ·	,
Czech Republic Denmark 40,720.00 Denmark 3,460.00 Estonia 4,610.00 Finland 750.00 France 22,770.00 Germany 108,110.00 Greece 6,550.00 Hungary 51,530.00 Iceland 1,180.00 Ireland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Norrhern Ireland (Operator Nationa 19,420.00 Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Romania 62,380.00 Rowaria 30,550.00 Rowaria 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00		Croatia	3,490.00
Denmark 3,460.00 Estonia 4,610.00 Finland 750.00 France 22,770.00 Germany 108,110.00 Greece 6,550.00 Hungary 51,530.00 Iceland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Morlocco 590.00 Morlocco 590.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		,,	•
Estonia		Czech Republic	40,720.00
Finland 7550.00 France 22,770.00 Germany 108,110.00 Greece 6,550.00 Hungary 51,530.00 Iceland 1,180.00 Ireland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Romania 62,380.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Turkey Ukraine 1,500.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,550.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total		Denmark	3,460.00
France 22,770.00		Estonia	4,610.00
Germany 108,110.00		Finland	750.00
Greece		France	22,770.00
Hungary 51,530.00 Iceland 1,180.00 Ireland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Lixembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Morocco 590.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 157,720.00 Poland 157,720.00 Poland 157,720.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Control Michael M		Germany	108,110.00
Iceland 1,180.00 Ireland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Urkaine United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 T50.00 Total me Turkey 32,050.00 T		Greece	6,550.00
Ireland 160,390.00 Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Liethuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 19,420.00 Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Poland 157,720.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFFN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Hungary	51,530.00
Isle of Man 200.00 Italy 67,740.00 Latvia 8,290.00 Litvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Lixembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Norway 150.00 Poland 157,720.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Spain 92,240.00 Spain 92,240.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 Urited Kingdom of Great Britain an an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFFN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Iceland	1,180.00
Italy		Ireland	160,390.00
Latvia 8,290.00 Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFFN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Isle of Man	200.00
Liechtenstein 200.00 Lithuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator National Norway 19,420.00 Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00		Italy	67,740.00
Lithuania 40,370.00 Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 19,420.00 Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFFN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total		Latvia	8,290.00
Luxembourg 2,610.00 Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa 19,420.00 Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Liechtenstein	200.00
Macedonia 3,760.00 Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00		Lithuania	40,370.00
Malta 1,190.00 Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator National Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00		Luxembourg	2,610.00
Moldova 640.00 Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Northern Ireland (Operator National Norway 150.00 Other Country not listed 1,850.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovania 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Macedonia	3,760.00
Morocco 590.00 Netherlands 66,120.00 Netherlands 19,420.00 Northern Ireland (Operator National Norway 150.00 157,720.00 Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Spain 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Malta	1,190.00
Netherlands Northern Ireland (Operator National Norway 150.00		Moldova	640.00
Northern Ireland (Operator National 19,420.00		Morocco	590.00
Norway		Netherlands	66,120.00
Norway		Northern Ireland (Operator Nationa	19,420.00
Poland 157,720.00 Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00			150.00
Portugal 30,550.00 Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Other Country not listed	1,850.00
Romania 62,380.00 Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Poland	157,720.00
Russia 90.00 Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Portugal	30,550.00
Slovakia 37,110.00 Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00		Romania	62,380.00
Slovenia 29,190.00 Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Russia	90.00
Spain 92,240.00 Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Slovakia	37,110.00
Sweden 850.00 Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Slovenia	29,190.00
Switzerland 1,400.00 Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total Switzerland 1,400.00 1,154,580.00 1		Spain	92,240.00
Turkey 32,050.00 Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 18,300.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Sweden	850.00
Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Switzerland	1,400.00
Ukraine 2,750.00 United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		Turkey	32,050.00
United Kingdom of Great Britain an Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		•	
Yugoslavia (Historical driving lic 150.00 FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00			•
FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total 1,154,580.00		· ·	
	FFPN01 - Non-UK Resident Driver Total		
	Grand Total		

Notes:

- Graduated Fixed Penalty & Deposit Notices are issued to drivers and not operators.
 UK resident drivers are those drivers who can prove during the roadside encounter that they have a valid UK resident address.

Report produced as at 19/11/2009

Ref. CIS 1708

(Please quote the above Ref in all correspondence)